

No. _____ - **071568 JUN 13 2008**

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

- versus -

AZIM HALL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT M. MORGENTHAU
District Attorney
New York County

MARK RYAN DWYER*
ERIC S. ROSEN
VINCENT RIVELLESE
Assistant District Attorneys

New York County
District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

* *Counsel of Record for the Petitioner*

JUNE 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
1. AS THE SPLINTERED DECISION OF THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS QUITE FAIRLY INDICATES, WHETHER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PERMITS WARRANTLESS STRIP AND VISUAL BODY CAVITY SEARCHES OF ARRESTEES TO RECOVER EVIDENCE OF A CRIME IS A DIFFICULT AND IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT REQUIRES RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.	10
2. IN HOLDING THAT THE POLICE INTRUDED INTO RESPONDENT'S BODY BY PULLING ON THE STRING PROTRUDING FROM HIS RECTUM --	

AND THEREFORE THAT A WARRANT
WAS REQUIRED UNDER *SCHMERBER*
V. CALIFORNIA -- THE MAJORITY
OPINION OF THE NEW YORK COURT
OF APPEALS CONFLICTS WITH THAT
OF OTHER COURTS NATIONWIDE.
MOREOVER, THAT OPINION CREATES
A DANGEROUS LEGAL STANDARD
THAT CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S
CONTROLLING PRECEDENT. 26

CONCLUSION 39

APPENDIX (separate volume)

Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals 1a

Opinion of the New York Appellate Division 38a

Opinion of the New York Supreme Court 48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4 th Cir. 2001)	12, 17, 25, 29
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10 th Cir. 2008)	15, 18-19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	6-7, 13-26
<i>Boren v. Deland</i> , 958 F.2d 987 (10 th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	11
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7 th Cir. 2007)	15, 18-19
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	11
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2005)	15, 18-20
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9 th Cir. 1991)	9, 20-22, 30
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9 th Cir. 1984)	12, 15
<i>Harden v. Flowers</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 7213 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	19
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 775 F. Supp. 247 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	31

<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	36
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	3, 12-13
<i>In re: Shaddie Clark Shabazz</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 578 (D.S.C. 2002)	31
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8 th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Justice v. Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11 th Cir. 1992)	16, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1997)	11, 14
<i>Liston v. Steffes</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 742 (D. Wis. 2002)	19
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 th Cir. 1983)	12, 17, 25
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	24
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6 th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	37
<i>Richmond v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 490 F.3d 1002 (8 th Cir. 2007)	18-20
<i>Salinas v. Breier</i> , 695 F.2d 1073 (7 th Cir. 1982)	22

<i>Sarnicola v. County of Westchester</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	passim
<i>State v. Himmelwright</i> , 551 F.2d 991 (5 th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir.1997).....	12, 18-20, 25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 337 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	30
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 506 F.3d 58 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 538 F.2d 254 (9 th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 391 F.3d 334 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).	11-12
<i>United States v. Elk</i> , 676 F.2d 379 (9 th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Holtz</i> , 479 F.2d 89 (9 th Cir. 1973)	32
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 522 F.2d 296 (1 st Cir. 1975).....	12

<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 36 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Nicolosi</i> , 885 F. Supp. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Oyekan</i> , 786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	2, 11-12, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 477 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2007)	16, 20
<i>Watt v. Richardson Police Dep't</i> , 849 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	7, 15
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1983)	29

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Gilmore</i> , 27 Va. App. 320 (Va. Ct. App. 1998)	21-22, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Moss</i> , 30 Va. App. 219 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 429 Mass. 403 (1999)	18, 37
<i>Delaware v. Doleman</i> , 1995 Del Super. LEXIS 235 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995)	15, 18-19

<i>Hughes v. Commonwealth</i> , 31 Va. App. 447 (Va. Ct. App. 2000)	9, 20-21, 32
<i>In re Nontestimonial Identification Order Directed To R.H.</i> , 171 Vt. 227 (Vt. 2001)	31
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 49 Va. App. 717 (Va. Ct. App. 2007)	20, 22, 25, 30
<i>McGee v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	16, 20-21, 37
<i>Paulino v. Maryland</i> , 399 Md. 341 (Md. 2007) ..	15, 17
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 303, 886 N.E.2d 162 (N.Y. 2008)	1, 18-19
<i>People v. More</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 209 (N.Y. 2002)	6, 32, 38-39
<i>People v. Wade</i> , 208 Cal. App. 3d 304 (1989)	37
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 27 A.D.3d 899 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	37
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 157 Ill. App. 3d 496 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)	30
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 159 P.3d 589 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	10, 32-33, 35
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 661 So. 2d 1074 (La. App. 4 th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 654 P.2d 355 (Haw. 1982)	29
<i>State v. Fontenot</i> , 383 So. 2d 365 (La. 1980)	29

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 82 Conn. App. 111 (Conn. 2004)	15, 18-19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 887 P.2d 461 (Was. Ct. App. 1995)	33
<i>State v. Kangas</i> , 1998 Ohio. App. LEXIS 5417 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	32
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 3292 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Mabon</i> , 648 S.W.2d 271 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1982)	30
<i>State v. Magness</i> , 115 Ariz. 317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977)	12
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 383 Md. 573 (Md. 2004).....	18-19, 33
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 803 P.2d 1249 (Utah. Ct. App. 1990).....	30
<i>State v. Voichahoske</i> , 271 Neb. 64 (Neb. 2006).....	33
<i>Taylor v. Commonwealth</i> , 28 Va. App. 638 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....	33
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 239 Ga. App. 858 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	15

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. 4	passim

STATE STATUTES

N. J. Stat. Ann. § 2d:161a-3 (West 1998) 20
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-7-121(a) (1998) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gabriel Helmer, *Strip Search and the Felony Detainee: A Case for Reasonable Suspicion*, 81 B.U.L. Rev. 239 (2001) 14, 15, 23

Deborah MacGregor, *Stripped of All Reason? The Appropriate Standard for Evaluating Strip Searches of Arrestees and Pretrial Detainees*, 36 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 163 (2003) 24

Michael G. Rogers, *Bodily Intrusions in Search of Evidence: Fourth Amendment Decisionmaking*, 62 Ind. L.J. 1181 (1987)..... 23

Eugene Shapiro, *Strip Searches Incident to Arrest: Cabining the Authority to Humiliate*, 83 N. Dak. L. Rev. 67 (2007)..... 22, 24

William Simonitsch, *Visual Body Cavity Searches Incident to Arrest: Validity Under the Fourth Amendment*, 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 665 (2000)..... 22, 23, 33

Nadine Strossen, *The Fourth Amendment in the Balance*, 63 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1173 (1988)..... 18
